## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 12-10-413 Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Alaska Power and Telephone Company in the amount of \$12,246.29 for the purchase and installation of LED street lights along Third Avenue.

**WHEREAS**, improved energy efficiency has been a longtime goal of the Haines Borough Assembly; and

**WHEREAS**, a 2009 report from the Borough's Energy and Sustainability Commission stated LED street light technology cuts the cost to energize a light with the equivalent brightness a minimum of 50 percent; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough's FY13 budget includes \$12,500 in the Public Works material and equipment fund for the purchase and installation of 16 LED street lights; and

WHEREAS, AP&T has provided a quote of \$12,246.29 to replace lights along Third Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, AP&T estimates the Borough's savings from installing these lights will lead to payback in about three to five years.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Alaska Power and Telephone Company in the amount of \$12,246.29 for the purchase and installation of LED street lights along Third Avenue.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this  $23^{rd}$  day of October, 2012.

Stephanie Scott, Borough Mayor

Attest: ùah Clerk Julie Ćozzi,

